(Decision No. C92-644)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

* * *

THE APPLICATION OF KIDS WHEELS) LTD. LIABILITY CO. AS A COMMON) CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR) HIRE.

DOCKET NO. 92A-075CP

COMMISSION ORDER GRANTING PERMANENT AUTHORITY

Mailed date: May 13, 1992 Adopted date: May 13, 1992

STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

BY THE COMMISSION:

1. Proper notice of the filing of this application has been given under § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S. No petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding has been filed by any person within the time period prescribed. This proceeding is noncontested. Under § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without a hearing.

2. The evidence submitted warrants the grant of authority as requested.

3. The present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require the transportation service as granted.

4. The Applicant is fit, willing, and able to properly perform the service as granted.

THEREFORE THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Kids Wheels Ltd. Liability Co. is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire with authority as set forth in the attached Appendix and this Order is a CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY therefor.

2. Kids Wheels Ltd. Liability Co. as the holder of the Certificates shall operate in accordance with the Order of the Commission, except when prevented by an Act of God, the public enemy, or extreme conditions.

3. Order is subject to compliance by Kids Wheels Ltd. Liability Co. as the holder of the Certificate with all present and future laws and rules and regulations of the Commission.

4. Kids Wheels Ltd. Liability Co. shall cause to be filed with the Commission certificates of insurance as required by Commission rules. Applicant shall file a proper tariff and pay the issuance fee and annual vehicle identification fee. Operations may not begin until these requirements have been met. If the Applicant does not comply with the requirements of this ordering paragraph within 60 days of the effective date of this Order then ordering paragraph 1 above, which grants authority to the Applicant, shall be void, and the authority granted shall then be void. On good cause shown, the Commission may grant additional time for compliance, if the request for additional time is filed within the 60 days.

5. This Order is effective on its date of mailing.

DONE IN OPEN MEETING on May 13, 1992

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Commissioners

ORDER-EP

92A-0

C92 - 6

075CP 544	Appendix A Page 1 of 1 Pac Docket	ge No.
	Decision	No.
	May 13, 1992	

Transportation of passengers and their baggage, in call-and-demand limousine service

between all points in the following described area: beginning at the intersection of 120th Avenue and Gun Club road (as extended); thence south along Gun Club Road (as extended) to its intersection with Lincoln Avenue (as extended); thence west along Lincoln Avenue (as extended) to its intersection with Colorado State Highway 93 (as extended); thence north along Colorado State Highway 93 (as extended) to its intersection with 120th Avenue (as extended); thence east along 120th Avenue (as extended) to the point of beginning.

This certificate is restricted as follows:

- 1. To the transportation of persons 17 years of age or younger;
- 2.To the use of vehicles with a capacity of 12 passengers or less, excluding the driver; and
- 3.Against providing service to or from Stapleton International Airport.

ORDER-EP

APPLICANT: Kids Wheels Ltd. Liability Co. 6488 South Yukon Littleton, CO 80123

MISCELLANEOUS: Brad Mallon, Director Office of Policy & Research Dept. of Regulatory Agencies 1560 Broadway, Suite No. 1550 Denver, CO 80202

ROUTE: 1 2 3 4 6-Docketing 9 10 15 20 30 31 (5 copies) 40 (7 copies) 50 Black Book Text Management Operating Rights Unit DMS (plus certificate) ORDER-EP